intangible assets was not recorded. The tax effect of correcting all of the above errors has been also been recorded.

In order to correct these errors, the Company has restated its condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended
December 31, 2005, in order to reflect (a) foreign currency transaction losses of $0.2 million and $3.3 million, respectively, (b) additional
amortization of technology related intangible assets of $0.4 million and $0.7 million, respectively, (c) income tax provision decreases of
 $0.1 million and $1.0 million, respectively, and (d) additional facility lease costs of less than $0.1 million in each period.

22

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

24

Impact of the Financial Statement Adjustments on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

The following tables present the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated
statement of operations for the three and six months ended December 31, 2005 (in thousands, except per share data).

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months ended December 31, 2005
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Software licenses $ 41,690 $ 180 $ 41,870
Service and other 34,701 50 34,751
Total revenues 76,391 230 76,621
Cost of software licenses 4,244 � 4,244
Cost of service and other 17,859 103 17,962
Amortization of technology related intangible assets 1,773 355 2,128
Total cost of revenues 23,876 458 24,334
Gross profit 52,515 (228 ) 52,287
Operating costs:
Selling and marketing 20,624 135 20,759
Research and development 11,771 55 11,826
General and administrative 9,884 217 10,101
Restructuring charges 995 � 995
Loss on sales and disposals of assets 316 � 316
Total operating costs 43,590 407 43,997
Income (loss) from operations 8,925 (635 ) 8,290
Interest income, net 244 510 754
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss) 1,055 (244 ) 811
Income before provision for income taxes 10,224 (369 ) 9,855
Provision for income taxes (2,080 ) 69 (2,011 )
Net income 8,144 (300 ) 7,844
Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividend (3,843 ) � (3,843 )
Income applicable to common shareholders $ 4,301 $ (300 ) $ 4,001
Basic income per share applicable to common shareholders $ 0.10 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.09
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 43,743 � 43,743
Diluted income per share applicable to common shareholders $ 0.08 $ (0.00 ) $ 0.08
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 52,765 � 52,765

23

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

25

Six Months ended December 31, 2005
As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Software licenses $ 66,007 $ (100 ) $ 65,907
Service and other 70,437 111 70,548
Total revenues 136,444 11 136,455
Cost of software licenses 8,026 93 8,119
Cost of service and other 35,103 202 35,305
Amortization of technology related intangible assets 3,555 679 4,234
Total cost of revenues 46,684 974 47,658
Gross profit 89,760 (963 ) 88,797
Operating costs:
Selling and marketing 39,271 246 39,517
Research and development 21,905 104 22,009
General and administrative 20,069 501 20,570
Restructuring charges 3,194 � 3,194
Loss on sales and disposals of assets 377 � 377
Total operating costs 84,816 851 85,667
Income (loss) from operations 4,944 (1,814 ) 3,130
Interest income, net 395 1,175 1,570
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss) 392 (2,878 ) (2,486 )
Income before provision for income taxes 5,731 (3,517 ) 2,214
Provision for income taxes (2,720 ) 1,018 (1,702 )
Net income 3,011 (2,499 ) 512
Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividend (7,621 ) � (7,621 )
Income applicable to common shareholders $ (4,610 ) $ (2,499 ) $ (7,109 )
Basic income per share applicable to common shareholders $ (0.11 ) $ (0.05 ) $ (0.16 )
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 43,491 � 43,491
Diluted income per share applicable to common shareholders $ (0.11 ) $ (0.05 ) $ (0.16 )
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 43,491 � 43,491

24

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

26

Item 2. Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial
statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this Form 10-Q and in our annual report on Form 10-K, as amended, for the fiscal year